

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ROUCH WORLD, LLC, A MICHIGAN
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AND
UPROOTED ELECTROLYSIS, LLC, A
MICHIGAN LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 355868

Court of Claims No. 20-000145-MZ

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL
RIGHTS, and JAMES WHITE, Director of
the Michigan Department of Civil Rights,

Defendants-Appellants.

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS AND DIRECTOR JAMES
WHITE'S BYPASS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Tonya Celeste Jeter (P55352)
Ron Robinson (P35927)
Kyla Barranco (P81082)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Suite 10-200
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-0067

Dated: January 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Question Presented	vi
Statute Involved.....	vii
Introduction and Reasons for Granting Bypass Application	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	4
Standard of Review.....	9
Argument	10
I. The ELCRA’s prohibition on discrimination “because of . . . sex” includes discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation.	10
A. By its plain text, the ELCRA prohibits discrimination based on sexual orientation.....	11
1. Michigan courts, like the U.S. Supreme Court, interpret statutory language according to its plain terms.	11
2. The text of the ELCRA’s bar on discrimination “because of . . . sex” is expansive and U.S. Supreme Court precedent on the same issue is “highly persuasive.”	12
3. <i>Bostock’s</i> sound reasoning interpreting the same statutory language at issue here should control this Court’s interpretation.....	13
B. The federal precedent relied on by the Court of Appeals in its <i>Barbour</i> opinion has been reversed by the U.S. Supreme Court.	17
C. MDCR properly opened its investigation into Rouch World’s refusal to host a same-sex wedding ceremony.	18
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	20
Exhibit 1: Court of Appeals Appendix.	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Barbour v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 198 Mich App 183 (1998)	passim
<i>Bostock v Clayton Co</i> , 140 S Ct 1731 (2020)	passim
<i>Chimielewski v Xermac, Inc</i> , 457 Mich 593 (1998)	13
<i>Eide v Kelsey-Hayes</i> , 431 Mich 26 (1988)	9
<i>Hecht v Natl Heritage Acads, Inc</i> , 499 Mich 586 (2016)	15
<i>In re AGD</i> , 327 Mich App 332 (2019)	9
<i>Lind v City of Battle Creek</i> , 470 Mich 230 (2004)	11
<i>Mich Ass'n of Home Builders v Troy</i> , 504 Mich 204 (2019)	9
<i>Pace v Edel-Harrelson</i> , 499 Mich 1 (2016)	11
<i>People v Bruner</i> , 501 Mich 220 (2018)	9
<i>Radtke v Everett</i> , 442 Mich 368 (1993)	13
<i>Rasheed v Chrysler Corp</i> , 445 Mich 109 (1994)	13
<i>State ex rel Gurganus v CVS Caremark Corp</i> , 496 Mich 45 (2014)	11
<i>Sumner v Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co</i> , 427 Mich 505 (1986)	13

Statutes

MCL 37.2101 *et al*,..... passim

MCL 37.2102(1) 16

MCL 37.2302..... 9, 12, 14

MCL 37.2302(a) 1

MCL 37.2402..... 9, 12, 14

MCL 37.2504..... 9, 12, 15

42 USC 2000e-2 15

Other Authorities

MCR Rule 37.2(b)..... 5

MDCR Rule 37.2(b)..... 5

MDCR Rule 37.4(10)..... 5

MDCR Rule 37.5. 5

MDCR Rule 37.6 5

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 7

MCR 7.205(B)(1) 8

MCR 7.303(B)(1) 9

MCR 7.305(B)..... 9

MCR 7.305(B)(1)–(3) 2

MCR 7.305(B)(4) 9

MCR 7.305(B)(4)(a) 3

MCR 7.305(B)(4)(b)..... 3

MCR 7.305(C)(1) 9

MCR 7.305..... v

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 2..... 11
